March 1971 ASF NEWSLETTER 7
by Xcvin Kiernan 9 TCC-SCS
During the long weekend February 27 1, 1971, a
full-scale expedition pushed exploration in Khazad-Dum (JF4-5)
from where a further drop of at least 60' was visible.
combined TOC I ses
to a depth of 950 1 ,
On Saturday a bypass of the 70' and 93' pitches not far from the entrance was

. 1. How their Society at)present records cave information.
: 2. How the information is retrieved,
3. Details of how their cave'numbering system operates.
4. Suggestions on what should be the recommended standard, including any local
difficulties foreseen.
I will need to receive this information by the end of June to be able to use
Do not wait'until the next meeting to air, your views - make sure you get them
included in the actual recommendation beforehand. Send them to Peter &atthews,
66 Frogmore Cres e , Park Orchards, Vic. 3114
8 ASP NEWSLETTER March 1971
i;usn:'f\LU\ I S OOTID, -n1:1\;[
;, }~~,:NOTATED CHECKLIST OF "USTRALIA' S DESPE:;;T C'W[S
by Kevin Kiernar.~ TCC~·SCS
.f'
1. KHAZAD-DUM' (JF4-5) (Junee-Florentine, Tas.) 950', TCC/SCS, 1/3/71
Swallet 1300' above, 21 miles distant from presumed rising. Creek
averages 2 cusecs. Numerous waterfall pitches, longest ladder
drops 93 1 & 70'. Exploration incomplete, very hard cave needing
many hours underground. Surveyed to ~2S', aneroid & estimation
beyond.,
, f I,
r',
2. TASSY POT (JF223) (June~Plorentine, Tas,) 8oo t , SCS, 15/11/70
Very severe and dangerous pothole with ladder drops of 150', 90',
27Q' & 80' chimney. Depth by aneroid & estimation. Held recor4
from 15/11/70 to 23/1/7U '
3. liilNI44ARTIN / EXIT CAVE (Ida Bay, Tas.) 720 1 , TCC, 19/8/67,
Very deep pot linked to Australia's longest cave. Ladder drops of
360' , 100' & SO'.
4. MIDNIGHT HOLE / MYSTERY CREEK CAVE (Ida Bay, Tas.) 665 t , TCe,13/1Cj/68
Pothole linking at bottom to Mystery Creek (Entrance) Cave. Six
pitches - 70',40', 120', 30', 110', 180'. Surveyed to ~451.
5. GROWLING SWALLET (Junee-Plorentine, Tas.) 560', TCC Feb. 1957
Large inflow cave with sizaable stream subject to flooding. Angle
of descent 450 in most places, very noisy wet pitches.2x30 1Iadders
& 3 x 120' ropes needed. Depth by aneroi~, survey grade 4 to
-:-230'. Glow WO:mlS. Held Australian depth record Feb. 1957-19/8/67
6. KELLERS CELLAR (Mli Anne, Tas.). 510", A.S.F. Field Trip,7/1/TV.
Cold pothole with initial drop of 420' (longest ininAustralia);. "
Depth by estimation. Blocked by frost shattered debris. .
7. SATANS LAIR (Junee -Florentine, Tas.) 470' , SCS, 1966.
Swallet with diverted stream, small entrance. Very large chamber
at bottom with good decoration and 80' waterfall. Sporty pot
requiring 9 x 30' ladders. Depth by estimation.
**
8. Unnamed Cave 24 (Bungonia, N.S.W.) BCA / SSS, 485' 16/1/71
Dug out QY Baptist Caving Association, explored by SSS. Has main
ladder drops 'of 60' & 90'. Appears to be deepest at Bungonia.
Wet in places, ends in, deep pool, rather dangerous.
** depth information arrived aft~r author's manuscript. Actually 7th.
Jlarch 1971 A S F NEWSLETTER 9
9. REVELATION CAVE (Ida Bay, Tas.) 450' , TCC, 1969
Normally dry pothole, but has swall stream after heavy. rain. Even
grade;' two short drops, one 60' ladder pitch. Depth estimated.
10. RIFT CAVE (Junee - Florentine, Tas.) 430', TCC, 1947
Inflow cave with small stream. Depth by aneroid.
11. ARGYLE POT (B31) (Bungonia, N.S • .'f.) 420', UNSWSS, 1960
Sporty pothole with four ladder pitches up to 90' long.